Section 8. The time within which the following acts shall be performed under part 2 of this act shall be limited to the following periods respectively:

(1) Actions or proceedings by an injured employe to determine or recover compensation; one year after the employer has made written report of the injury to the commissioner of labor of the state.

(2) Actions or proceedings by dependents to determine or recover compensation one year after the receipt by the department of labor and industries of the state of notice in writing given by the employer stating his willingness to pay compensation when it is shown that the death is one for which compensation is payable. Provided that in any such case, if a dependent of the deceased, or any one in his behalf, shall give notice of such death to the department of labor and industries, said department shall forthwith notify in writing the employer of the time and place of such death. In case the deceased was a native of a foreign county, and leaves no known dependent or dependents within the United States, it shall be the duty of the department of labor to give written notice of said death to the consul or other representative of said foreign country forthwith.

(3) Proceedings to obtain judgment in case of default of employer for thirty (30) days to pay any compensation due under any settlement or determination: One year after such default.

(4) In case of physical or mental incapacity, other than minority, or the injured person or his dependents to perform or cause to be performed any act required within the time in this section specified, the period of limitation in any such case shall be extended for one year from the date when such incapacity ceases.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 364-S. F. No. 271.

An act to amend Subdivision 1, Section 1, Chapter 400, General Laws of Minnesota for 1913 as amended by Chapter 459, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, relating to the salaries of certain state officers and employes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Increase of salaries for certain employes in office of governor.—That subdivision 1 of section 1 of chapter 400, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, as amended by chapter 459, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be, and the same hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The yearly salaries of the state officers and employes mentioned in this act shall be as herein fixed; and all salaries shall be payable in monthly installments.

## OFFICE OF GOVERNOR.

Governor, \$7,000; private secretary, \$4,500; executive clerk, \$3,000; recording clerk, who shall also be clerk of the pardon board, \$2,000; executive messenger, \$1,500; assistant executive messenger, \$1,200; notary clerk and stenographer, \$1,800.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and all acts, or parts

of acts, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 365-S. F. No. 284.

An act empowering the state board for vocational education to establish a division for the re-education and placement of persons disabled in industry or otherwise, permitting co-operation with the federal government, and making an appropriation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State board for vocational education.—There is hereby established, under the direction and control of the state board for vocational education, a division for the training and instruction of persons whose capacity to earn a living has in any way been destroyed or impaired through industrial accident or otherwise: provided, that at the time when the accident or disability was incurred they were residents or citizens of the state of Minnesota. The said board shall in its regular reports to the legislature describe in detail the work of the division and may from time to time issue bulletins containing information relative thereto.
- Sec. 2. Appointment and salaries of employes.—The employes of the said division shall be appointed and their salaries determined by the said board. The division shall be furnished with suitable quarters in the state capitol, and the board may expend for salaries and other necessary expenses of such division such amounts as shall be appropriated by the legislature.
- Sec. 3. Plan of co-operation to be formulated.—The state board for vocational education and the department of labor and industries, or any agency which may succeed it in the administration or supervision of the workmen's compensation act, shall formulate a plan of co-operation with reference to the work of said division. Such plan shall be effective only when approved by the governor of the state.
- Sec. 4. To aid incapacitated persons, and to co-operate with U. S. government.—The said division shall aid persons who are incapacitated as described in section one in obtaining such education, training, and employment as will tend to restore their capacity